

Not to be rep

ghcheir

mini | max
professional styler

important safety instructions,
manufacturer's guarantee and
how to register your product

EN Register your product guarantee
for the Styler Pro 9957 for use.

DE Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt nach Modell
Styler Pro 9957 für den Gebrauch.

ES Registrar el producto de garantía
del modelo Styler Pro 9957.

FR Enregistrer la garantie de votre produit
pour le modèle Styler Pro 9957.

IT Registrare il prodotto di garanzia
per il modello Styler Pro 9957.

SE Registrera ert produkt enligt direktivet
för modellen Styler Pro 9957 för att kunna
utnyttja produktgarantin.

DK Registrer produktens sikkerhedsinformation
for modellen Styler Pro 9957 for at kunne
udnytte produktgarantien.

F Enregistrer l'assurance sur le modèle
Styler Pro 9957 pour pouvoir
utiliser la garantie.

NO Registrer produktinformasjonen
for modellen Styler Pro 9957 for
å kunne utnytte produktgarantien.

Not to be reproduced

contents

EN English	3 - 8
Validité pour garantie	57
DE Deutsch	9 - 14
Anwendungsbereich	10
Anwendungsbereich	15 - 20
ES Español	21 - 26
Valido en garantía*	21 - 26
FR Français	27 - 32
Engagement votre produit	27 - 32
IT Italiano	33 - 38
Registra il tuo prodotto gtd	33 - 38
SE Svenska	39 - 44
Användningsområde gtd	39 - 44
DK Dansk	45 - 50
Få din bæltehjælp i dag	45 - 50
FI Suomi	51 - 56
Vähintään amun lökkaus	51 - 56
NO Norsk	57 - 62
Få din bæltehjælp i dag	57 - 62

Important safety instructions

To reduce the risk of harm, read the instructions, the safety instructions and follow them before using your ghd styler.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience or knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the

appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved, by a person responsible for their safety.

Children shall not play with the appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

BURN HAZARD: Keep appliance out of reach from

children, particularly during use and during cool down after use.

When the appliance is connected to a power supply never leave it unattended.

The ghd styler is not suitable for use with synthetic hair or wigs.

warning: keep away from water

Do not use this device in a bathtub, shower, or water filled reservoir.

1. When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a hazard even when the appliance is switched off.



2. For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device (RCD) having a rated

residual operating current not exceeding 30mA is advisable in the electric circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask your installer, or a qualified electrician, for advice.

3. Do not reach for the for the appliance if it has fallen into water.

4. Do not spray or apply wet styling aids directly onto the ghd styler.

warning: electricity

As with most electrical appliances, electrical parts are electrically live even when the switch is off.

To reduce the risk of electrocution:

Never operate this appliance if it is not working properly, or if it has a damaged power cord or plug. If the power cord or plug is damaged,

it must be replaced by Jemella Ltd.

1. Only use with 110-240V, 50-60 Hz power supply.
2. Do not use the appliance if the power cord is plugged in.
3. Keep the power cord away from heated surfaces. Do not wrap the power cord around the appliance. Do not hang the ghd styler by the power cord.
4. Always unplug the ghd styler immediately after using.
5. Do not use an extension power cord with this appliance.
6. Do not use a voltage inverter or generator with this appliance.
7. Your ghd product is a class II electrical appliance and should not be connected to an earth connection.

warning: hot surfaces

The ghd styler heater plates are hot for effective styling.

To reduce the risk of burns:

1. NEVER touch the hot styler plates.
2. When not styling, place the ghd styler on a flat heat-resistant surface such as a ghd styler heat mat.
3. When styling is complete, always switch off the ghd styler and unplug it from the power supply.

4. Wait for the ghd styler to cool before storing.
5. After styling the plates remain hot – for safe cooling cover the plates with the heat proof plate guard.
6. Do not touch the plates until they are cool to the touch.
7. Do not touch the ghd styler until the power cord has been unplugged. Do not touch the body of the ghd styler as this can lead to entry failure of the power cord.

Your ghd styler is not only attractive to you, but also to your children. Please ensure you always store your ghd styler out of reach of children, particularly during use, especially when cooling.

operation

Ensure that hair is completely dry before using the ghd styler.

1. Plug the ghd styler into the power supply.
2. And switch on the ghd styler. The ghd styler emits a beep and the switch illuminates with a slow pulsing light to indicate that it is heating up.
3. The ghd styler will automatically turn off when the plates reach 180°C and the light changes to be an continuously to indicate that the ghd styler is ready for you to begin styling.

The ghd styler has the following safety features:

1. **Shut mode:** If the ghd styler is not used for 30 minutes then mode, indicated by the light flashing and a warning beep every 10 seconds.
 - a. Note that although the heaters are turned off, the ghd styler is still hot and should not be touched.
 - b. To re-start the ghd styler from sleep mode, simply switch the ghd styler on again.
2. **Fail safe:** In the event of a control system error, the light will pulse once and will then go out, the heaters will be turned off, and the ghd styler will enter a rapid beep. You should return the ghd styler to ghd for inspection under the terms of the ghd styler guarantee.

user maintenance instructions

Cleaning your ghd styler

1. Unplug the ghd styler from the mains power supply.
2. Allow the ghd styler to cool before attempting to clean it.
3. Never immerse the appliance in water.
4. Do not use sharp or abrasive substances on sensitive products.

Storage

1. Always allow the ghd styler to cool down before storing away.
2. Store the ghd styler in the carry case provided.

It was not designed to be used in the shower. Do not use the supply cord around the ghd styler as this can strain the cord and cause premature supply cord failure.

failure to operate

In the unlikely event that your ghd product does not operate correctly, check that the ghd product and mains power supply are switched on, and that power is available.

For UK plugs, please ensure that the fitted fuse is correct and functioning. If it is not, replace it with an identically rated British Standard Fuse.

If in doubt or for further advice, please visit the help section of ghdmail.com or contact an approved ghd stockist or contact ghd Customer Service for further advice.

manufacturer's guarantee

All ghd electrical products are individually tested before leaving the factory. However, in the unlikely event of the product proving defective due to faulty workmanship or materials, then, at its sole discretion, ghd will replace the product free of charge. To be eligible for the guarantee, the product must be purchased from the original date of purchase. A replacement product assumes the remaining guarantee of the original product or 180 days, whichever provides longer coverage for you. When a product is exchanged, any replacement item will be subject to the same terms and conditions as the original product.

To claim under this guarantee please visit ghd.com/returns and follow the return instructions to complete your return. Please ensure that you include the original receipt of purchase. Therefore please ensure you keep your proof of purchase in a safe place.

The guarantee only applies to genuine ghd products purchased through ghd-approved stockists, and anyone other than ghd personnel or ghd representatives. Note that this guarantee may be invalidated where serial numbers or identification have been erased, damaged or modified. The claim will affect your statutory rights, which are not affected by this guarantee.

The ghd styler is compliant with EN 60335-2-23 and carries the CE mark. Other approvals include the UKCA, Australian/New Zealand and South Africa.

Australia only

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for goods that are faulty, do not match the description, are damaged or if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

recycling and disposal

Your ghd electrical product is classified as 'electrical or electronic equipment' and **must not be disposed of with other household or commercial waste**. Please ensure you dispose of your ghd product in accordance with your local authority's recycling procedure. For more information contact your local authority.

UK/EU only

Your ghd electrical product should be disposed of in accordance with the WEEE regulations. Please ensure you dispose of your ghd product in accordance with your local authority's recycling procedure. For more information contact your local authority.

compliance

The ghd styler is compliant with EN 60335-2-23 and carries the CE mark. Other approvals include the UKCA, Australian/New Zealand and South Africa.

ghd UK

ghd UK, 0845 300 1133
ghd Republic of Ireland: +44 1824 425 400
ghd Australia
ghd Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 15116
Sherwood Park
Aurora
Queensland 4002
Australia

ghd Australia

ghd Australia: 1300 443 424



ghd® jemella™

ghd® and ghd® are registered trademarks of Jemella.
© Jemella Group Limited 2020.
Designed in Cambridge, UK. Made in China.
Please recycle.

ghd South Africa

ghd South Africa: 086 010 9296
PO Box 618
Gillies
South Africa

ghd New Zealand

ghd New Zealand: 0800 880 609
ghd New Zealand
PO Box 21100
Lawrence Stevens Drive
Auckland 2154
New Zealand

Not to be reproduced

wichtige sicherheitshinweise

Um das Risiko von Verletzungen, Schwereverletzungen, Brand oder Tod zu vermeiden, lesen und befolgen Sie diese Sicherheitsanweisungen, bevor Sie Ihren ghd Styler verwenden.

Das Gerät kann durch Kinder ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung/mangelndem Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie durch eine für

ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt werden oder von dieser Person Anweisungen erhalten, wie das Gerät sicher zu bedienen ist und welche Gefahren bei nicht ordnungsgemäßer Bedienung bestehen. Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät nicht spielen. Wartung oder Reinigung des Geräts dürfen nicht

von Kindern ohne Aufsicht erfolgen. **VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR:** Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern, insbesondere während des Gebrauchs und während der Abkühlzeit nach Gebrauch. Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt, solange es an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen ist.

Der ghd Styler eignet sich nicht zur Anwendung mit Kurzhair oder Perücken.

achtung: von wasser fernhalten
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in einer Badewanne, Dusche oder einem mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter.
1. Wenn das Gerät im Badezimmer verwendet wird, ziehen Sie den Stecker nach Gebrauch,



da die Nähe zu Wasser auch bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät eine Gefahr darstellt.
2. Für zusätzliche Sicherheit wird die Installation eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters mit einem Bemessungsfehlerstrom von nicht über 30 mA in der Stromversorgung des Badezimmers. Wenden Sie sich dazu an Ihren Installateur oder an

einen qualifizierten Elektriker.
3. Berühren Sie das Gerät nicht, nachdem es ins Wasser gefallen ist!
4. Keine feuchten Frasierhilfen auf den ghd Styler sprühen oder auftragen.

achtung: strom

Wie bei den meisten elektrischen Geräten gehen die elektrischen Komponenten auch bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät unter Strom.

Importantes instrucciones de seguridad

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocución, incendio, o lesiones a personas, lee y sigue estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar tu styler ghd.

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de los 8 años y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre que hayan recibido supervisión o formación en relación con el uso

seguro del aparato y que comprendan los riesgos que conlleva, por parte de una persona responsable de su seguridad.

Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.

Los niños no deben realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento sin supervisión.

PELIGRO DE QUEMADURAS:
Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los niños, especialmente durante el uso y durante el enfriamiento después del uso.

Cuando el aparato esté conectado a una fuente de alimentación nunca lo deje desatendido.

La styler ghd no es apropiada para usar en caballo sintético o pelucas.

peligro: mantener apartada del agua

No use este dispositivo en una bañera, regadera o depósito lleno de agua.

1. Cuando el aparato se utilice en un cuarto de baño, desenchúfelo después de su uso ya que la



proximidad del agua presenta un peligro incluso cuando el aparato está apagado.

2. Para una mayor protección, es aconsejable la instalación de un dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) con una corriente nominal de funcionamiento residual no superior

a 30mA en el circuito eléctrico que alimenta el baño. Pida consejo a su instalador o a un electricista cualificado.

3. No toque el aparato si se ha caído al agua.

4. No apliques líquidos ni productos de peinado húmedos directamente sobre la styler ghd.

advertencia - electricidad

Como ocurre con la mayoría de aparatos eléctricos, los componentes eléctricos siguen bajo tensión eléctrica, incluso con el interruptor en posición de apagado.

Para reducir el riesgo de electrocución:

No utilices nunca esta herramienta si no funciona correctamente, o si ha sufrido algún tipo de daño en el cable de corriente o enchufe. En cualquiera de estos casos, ponte en contacto con el servicio técnico de ghd en: ghdserviciotecnico.com

1. Utiliza solamente con fuentes de alimentación de 110-240V, 50-60Hz.
2. El aparato nunca debe dejarse desatendido cuando está enchufado.
3. Mantén el cable apartado de superficies calientes. No arrojes el cable al fuego.
4. Desenchufa siempre la styler ghd inmediatamente después de ser utilizada.
5. No utilices un cable de extensión con este aparato.
6. Este producto ghd es un aparato eléctrico de clase II y no debe ser conectado a una toma de tierra.

advertencia - superficies calientes
Las placas calefactoras de la styler ghd se calientan para calentar un pelo durante el uso.

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras:

1. Nunca toques las placas de la styler cuando estén calientes.
2. Cuando lo estés utilizando la styler ghd colócalo sobre una superficie que resista el calor, como la almohadilla resistente al calor de la styler ghd.
3. Desconecta el cable de alimentación de la red eléctrica.
4. Deja que la styler ghd se enfríe antes de guardarla.
5. Si el aparato ghd se calienta demasiado, asegúrate de que la styler ghd se encuentre en un entorno seguro, protégelo de las placas con su protector de placas de protección térmica.
6. Una vez que la styler ghd se haya enfriado, déjalo en posición de reposo en la mano o en el cuerpo de la styler ghd, ya que esto puede hacer que el cable se sienta de forma permanente.

La styler ghd no solo es atractiva para ti, sino también para tus niños. Asegúrate de guardarla correctamente, particularmente durante su uso, y mientras se está enfriando.

funcionamiento

Asegúrate de que tu cable está completamente seco antes de utilizar la styler ghd.

1. Enciende la styler ghd a la red eléctrica.
2. Enciende la styler ghd. La styler ghd emite un pitido y el interruptor se ilumina con una luz intermitente para indicar que se está calentando.

3. Cuando alcanza la temperatura adecuada, la styler ghd emite tres pitidos breves para ser utilizada.
4. Una vez permitidos encendido de mínima continua para indicar que está lista para ser utilizada.

La styler ghd incorpora las siguientes características de seguridad:

1. **Modo suspensión:** Si la styler ghd no se utiliza durante 30 minutos, las calefactores se apagan como medida de seguridad y la styler ghd entra en modo de espera, indicando mediante una luz intermitente y un pitido que la styler ghd está suspendida y conectada a la red eléctrica. Si bien es posible que la styler ghd se calienta un poco, la styler ghd desconecta automáticamente desde el modo de espera automáticamente cuando vuelve a encenderse.
2. **Protección contra fallos:** En caso de que se produzca un error del sistema de control, la luz de advertencia parpadeará y luego se apagará. Después de reiniciar la styler ghd, la luz de advertencia se apagará y la styler ghd seguirá funcionando de forma normal. Si se repite el error, la styler ghd se apagará y la styler ghd se apagará.

Instrucciones de mantenimiento

- Limpieza de la styler ghd**
1. Limpia la styler ghd con los paños de limpieza de la styler ghd.
 2. Nunca utilices la styler ghd con un cable de alimentación mojado.
 3. No sumerjes nunca el aparato en agua.

4. Limpia el mango y el barril del aparato con un paño húmedo.
5. No uses desengrasantes fuertes ni abrasivos o productos corrosivos.

Almacenamiento

1. Deja siempre que tu styler ghd se enfríe antes de guardarlo.
2. Cuando el aparato se haya enfriado, dóblalo el cable de alimentación en la misma forma en la que lo fue empaquetado por primera vez en su embalaje. No dobles el cable de alimentación más allá de lo que se indica en el manual. No dobles el cable y provocar un fallo permanente del control de alimentación.

fallos en el funcionamiento

En el caso de que la styler ghd no funcione correctamente, comprueba que tanto la styler como la red eléctrica estén encendidas y que la styler ghd esté correctamente conectada. Si tienes alguna duda o necesitas más información, ponte en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente de ghd España.

garantía del fabricante

Todos los aparatos eléctricos ghd son susceptibles a un mal uso individual antes de salir de fábrica. No obstante, en el caso poco probable de que la styler ghd presente un fallo debido a defecto de fabricación o material, dentro de los dos años posteriores a la fecha de compra, ghd España a su exclusivo criterio y sin coste alguno para el usuario, reparará, reemplazará o sustituirá la styler ghd con un nuevo styler sin coste alguno por un producto idéntico o equivalente. Un producto

de recambio asume la garantía restante del producto original. 180 días. Lo que proporcione una mayor cobertura para usted. Cuando un producto se intercambie, cualquier elemento de sustitución pasará a ser propiedad de ghd.

Para acceder a esta garantía, la recomendaríamos que visites ghdserviciotecnico.com para informarte de cómo puedes hacer tu solicitud. Por favor asegúrate de que tu styler ghd cumple con los requisitos de garantía con cualquier producto de ghd.



Por lo tanto asegúrate de que compraste el justificante de compra en un lugar seguro. Esta garantía solo es válida para los productos ghd que se compran directamente de ghd España. No cubre los productos que han sido reparados o reemplazados por ghd y no cubre productos que han sido reparados o reemplazados por cualquier que no sea el Servicio Técnico Oficial de ghd. Esta garantía puede ser anulada cuando los nombres de serie o de modelo han sido modificados, dañados o modificados, tanto de forma física como de manera legal.

reciclaje y eliminación
La styler ghd se clasifica como "residuo eléctrico o electrónico" y no debe desecharse junto a la basura u otros desperdicios al final de su vida útil. Cuando

no ofrece más tu siller ghd, diseñado de acuerdo con el procedimiento de ecodiseño de tu ayuntamiento. Tu siller ghd debe eliminarse de acuerdo con la Directiva WEEE (Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos 2002/96) y no debe ser desechado en el contenedor de residuos domésticos. Para obtener más información, ponte en contacto con tu ayuntamiento o con el distribuidor donde adquiriste este producto.

sólo UE/Reino Unido

Tu producto eléctrico ghd debe eliminarse de acuerdo con la directiva WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 2002/96/EC) que asegura que los productos eléctricos y electrónicos se reciclan correctamente y que se toman medidas para minimizar los posibles daños al medio ambiente. Para obtener más información, ponte en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente de ghd España a través del teléfono 902 223 336.

cumplimiento

La siller ghd cumple la norma CEI EN 60335-2-69 e incorpora la marca CE. También está homologada en ECUA, Australia, Nueva Zelanda y Sudáfrica.

ghd spain s.a.u

Teléfono: 902 223 336

ghd España

C/ San Juan, 10
41013 San Juan de los Ríos
Sevilla, España

C/ Suro, 1000, 4th

PO, Inc., La Leish

41013 San Juan de los Ríos

Sevilla, España



ghd.com™

ghd y ghd.com, marcas registradas de Remella Group Limited.

© Remella Group Limited 2020.

Diseñado en Cambridge, Reino Unido.

Fabricado en China.

Patente pendiente

Not to be reproduced

Instructions de sécurité importantes

Afin de réduire les risques de brûlure, électrocution, incendie ou blessures, veuillez lire et respecter ces consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser votre styler® ghd.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que par des personnes présentant des déficiences physiques, sensorielles ou mentales, ou encore un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, à conditions qu'elles aient reçu une assistance et une formation

adéquates sur son utilisation en toute sécurité, et qu'elles comprennent les risques inhérents, encadrées, par une personne en charge de leur sécurité.

Les enfants ne devront pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne devront pas être effectués par des enfants sans un encadrement.

RISQUE DE BRÛLURE :
Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants, tout particulièrement lors de l'utilisation et de la période de refroidissement après utilisation.
Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est connecté à une source d'alimentation.

Le styler® ghd ne contient pas à une utilisation sur des cheveux synthétiques ou des perruques.

avertissement : tenir éloigné de tout point d'eau

Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans une baignoire, une douche, ou dans un réservoir rempli d'eau.

1. Dans une salle de bain, l'appareil doit être débranché immédiatement après chaque utilisation. En effet,



la proximité de l'eau pose des risques même si cet appareil est éteint.

2. Pour plus de protection, l'installation d'un disjoncteur différentiel dont le courant résiduel de réponse ne dépense pas 30 mA est conseillé pour le circuit électrique relié à la salle de bain. Demandez conseil à votre installateur ou un electricien qualifié.

3. Ne tenez pas de toucher l'appareil s'il est tombé dans l'eau.

4. Ne vaporisez et n'appliquez pas de produits de coiffage sur le styler®.

attention : électricité

Comme pour la plupart des appareils électriques, les composants électriques sont sous tension même lorsque l'interrupteur est en position « off ».

Pour réduire les risques d'électrocution :

N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si celui-ci ne fonctionne

pas correctement, si le cordon ou la prise sont endommagés. Si le cordon ou la prise sont endommagés au moment de l'achat, l'appareil pourra être remplacé par Jemella Ltd.

1. N'utilisez l'appareil qu'avec une alimentation électrique de 110-240V, 50-60 Hz.
2. L'appareil ne doit jamais être utilisé sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché.
3. N'utilisez jamais le styler ghd avec un cordon électrique endommagé.
4. N'utilisez jamais le styler ghd avec votre nez ou vos yeux.
5. N'utilisez pas de transformateur ni de groupe électrogène avec cet appareil.
6. Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser l'appareil si vous n'êtes pas sûr de sa sécurité.



avertissement : surfaces chaudes

Les cheveux, les vêtements, les styler® ghd et/ou les objets peuvent devenir très chauds pendant l'utilisation.

Pour réduire les risques de brûlures :

1. Ne touchez JAMAIS les parties chaudes du styler® ghd ou des surfaces chaudes pendant l'utilisation.
2. Arrêtez toujours le styler® ghd si vous sentez le styler® ghd ou des surfaces chaudes devenir trop chaudes.
3. Lavez-vous les mains soigneusement après avoir utilisé le styler® ghd.
4. Après l'utilisation, laissez refroidir le styler® ghd pendant au moins 30 minutes avant de le ranger.
5. Ne touchez jamais les parties chaudes du styler® ghd pendant l'utilisation.
6. Quand le styler® ghd est chaud, ne touchez pas le styler® ghd, ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd, ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd, ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd.

Voire styler® ghd peut attirer votre enfant. Assurez-vous toujours de ranger votre styler® ghd hors

de la portée des enfants, particulièrement durant son utilisation et pendant qu'il refroidit.

utilisation

1. Les cheveux doivent être complètement secs avant d'utiliser le styler.
2. Branchez le styler® ghd sur un secteur.
3. Ne touchez jamais l'appareil pendant l'utilisation.
4. Ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd pendant l'utilisation.
5. Ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd pendant l'utilisation.
6. Ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd pendant l'utilisation.

Le styler® ghd est doté des fonctionnalités de sécurité suivantes :

1. Mode veille : si le styler® ghd n'est pas utilisé pendant 30 minutes, pour économiser de l'énergie, le styler® ghd passe en mode veille. Ceci est indiqué par le déplacement du voyant ainsi que par un bip sonore émis toutes les 10 secondes.

1. N'oubliez pas que même si les résistances sont hors-circuit, le styler® reste allumé et branché au secteur. Vous devez l'arrêter et le débrancher le plus tôt possible.
2. Si le styler® ghd est utilisé pendant une période prolongée, il peut devenir très chaud. Ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd pendant l'utilisation.
3. Si le styler® ghd est utilisé pendant une période prolongée, il peut devenir très chaud. Ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd pendant l'utilisation.
4. Si le styler® ghd est utilisé pendant une période prolongée, il peut devenir très chaud. Ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd pendant l'utilisation.

prendre soin de votre appareil

1. Utilisez le styler® ghd dans un endroit sec.
2. Assurez-vous que le styler® ghd est toujours correctement rangé.
3. Ne touchez jamais l'appareil pendant l'utilisation.
4. Ne touchez pas les parties chaudes du styler® ghd pendant l'utilisation.

Rangement

1. Avant de ranger le styler® ghd, assurez-vous qu'il est complètement refroidi.
2. Avant de ranger le styler® ghd, assurez-vous qu'il est complètement refroidi.

défaut de fonctionnement

Quels que soient les défauts de fonctionnement, contactez votre revendeur ou le service client de votre distributeur. Le styler® ghd est un produit de haute qualité et est conçu pour durer. Si vous rencontrez un problème de fonctionnement, contactez votre revendeur ou le service client de votre distributeur.

garantie du fabricant

Tous les produits électriques ghd ont une garantie individuelle de 2 ans. Cette garantie est valable pour les produits ghd utilisés dans des environnements domestiques. Elle ne couvre pas les produits utilisés dans des environnements professionnels ou commerciaux. Pour en savoir plus sur la garantie, visitez le site web de votre distributeur ou contactez votre revendeur.

La garantie ghd est valable pour les produits ghd utilisés dans des environnements domestiques. Elle ne couvre pas les produits utilisés dans des environnements professionnels ou commerciaux.

Merci de toujours accompagner votre produit d'une preuve d'achat. Contactez votre revendeur en cas de problème.



La garantie concerne uniquement les produits ghd achetés auprès de votre revendeur. Elle ne couvre pas les produits achetés auprès de revendeurs tiers ou achetés en ligne. Pour en savoir plus sur la garantie, visitez le site web de votre distributeur ou contactez votre revendeur.

Le styler® ghd est un produit de haute qualité et est conçu pour durer. Si vous rencontrez un problème de fonctionnement, contactez votre revendeur ou le service client de votre distributeur.

recyclage et mise au rebut

Votre appareil électrique ghd est classé comme équipement électrique ou électronique. Il ne doit pas être jeté avec d'autres déchets ménagers. Il doit être recyclé conformément aux réglementations en vigueur dans votre pays.

produits de nettoyage en vapeur. Pour de plus amples informations, contactez les autorités locales compétentes ou le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté ce produit.

Anglais/robie uniquement

La notice de l'UE sur les déchets électriques et électroniques (DEEE) (2002) indique que les appareils électroniques ghd sont considérés comme des DEEE. En conséquence, les utilisateurs doivent être encouragés à ne pas jeter ces produits dans l'environnement, de limiter toutes les substances dangereuses éventuelles et d'éviter d'augmenter les volumes relatifs des déchets politiques, en particulier en ce qui concerne les produits électroniques. Les utilisateurs doivent être encouragés à retourner ces produits à des centres de recyclage agréés ou le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté ce produit.

conformité

Ce Styler® ghd est conforme à la norme BS EN 60335-2-29 et porte le marquage CE. Il est également agréé aux États-Unis, en Australie / Nouvelle-Zélande et en Afrique du Sud.



ghd France

ghd France, 04 78 35 46 10

ghd France

15 Avenue de la République
15 Avenue des Quatre
CS 50235
69574 Dornay, Cedex
France

ghd Switzerland

ghd Schweiz Ltd., +41 (0) 436 71 111

ghd Switzerland

City Beauty Swiss SARL Professional Beauty
Brennenstrasse 94
CH-8001 Zürich
Schweiz

Not to be reprocessed

ghd et ghd sont des marques déposées de Remella Group Limited.

© Remella Group Limited 2020.

Developed in Cambridge, Royalton, UK.

Produced in China.

Beaut en Chine d'origine.

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

Per ridurre il rischio di ustioni, elettricizzazione, incendi o danni a persona, leggere attentamente e seguire le seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare la vostra styler ghd.

Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini dagli 8 anni in su e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con scarsa esperienza e conoscenza, a condizione che siano stati seguiti o che abbiano ricevuto le opportune indicazioni

sull'uso dell'apparecchio in modo tale da comprenderne i pericoli, da parte di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.

Non è consentito ai bambini di giocare con questo apparecchio.

Le operazioni di manutenzione e pulizia non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza sorveglianza.

PERICOLO DI USTIONE:

Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini, in particolare durante l'uso e durante il raffreddamento dopo l'uso.

Quando l'apparecchio è collegato all'alimentazione elettrica non lasciarlo mai incustodito.

Lo styler ghd non è adatto all'uso su capelli amici o parrucche.

avvertenza: tenere lontano dall'acqua

Non utilizzare questo apparecchio nella vasca da bagno, in doccia o bacinella piena d'acqua.

1. Quando si utilizza l'apparecchio in bagno, scollegarlo dalla presa di corrente subito dopo



l'uso, poiché la vicinanza dell'acqua rappresenta un rischio anche quando è spento.

2. Per ulteriore protezione, si raccomanda l'installazione di un dispositivo di corrente residua (RCD) con valore di corrente di esercizio residua nominale non superiore a 30 mA nel circuito elettrico del

bagno. Per ulteriori informazioni, rivolgersi all'installatore o a un elettricista qualificato.

3. Non tentare di raggiungere l'apparecchio se è caduto in acqua.

4. Non spruzzare né applicare elementi di stile umidi sul ghd.

attenzione - elettricità

Come sempre, sia il maggior parte degli apparecchi elettrici, le componenti elettriche rimangono attive anche quando l'apparecchio è spento.

11

dopo 4 l. l'anno anno dalla data di acquisto del prodotto.
 Ha benedici Group Limited né le sue filiali ghd forniscono parti di ricambio per i loro
 prodotti della ghd.

riciclaggio e smaltimento

Il tuo prodotto ghd appartiene alla classe "apparecchiature elettriche e
 elettroniche" e non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici o commerciali.
 Per informazioni sui servizi di smaltimento, visita il sito ghd.com/return o contatta
 l'azienda produttrice allo stabilimento secondo le procedure indicate sulle etichette
 locali. Per maggiori informazioni contatta le autorità locali o il rivenditore presso
 il quale avete acquistato il prodotto.

Regno Unito e Unione Europea
 Il tuo prodotto ghd è conforme al regolamento europeo (CE) 2012/268/UE
 di Apparecchiature Elettriche (RED) (2012/268/UE) che stabilisce che le
 apparecchiature vengono riciclate usando le migliori tecniche disponibili per
 ridurre al minimo l'impatto sull'ambiente. Per maggiori informazioni contatta
 le autorità locali o il rivenditore presso il quale avete acquistato il prodotto.

conformità

La ghd è conforme ai requisiti CE 2012/268/UE e CE 2014/53/UE di marchio CE.
 I simboli di conformità sono validi per gli Stati Uniti, l'Australia, l'India, il Canada e il
 Sud Africa.

ghd Italia

Tel. 055.46811

ghd Italia

Via XX Settembre 98-100

00187 Roma

ghd Switzerland

ghd Switzerland SA CH 1468 711 11

Casey Beauty AG

St. Gallenstrasse 94

4103 Allschwil

Schweiz



ghd® è un marchio registrato di ghd® Limited.
 © ghd® Limited 2023.
 Progettato in Inghilterra, Regno Unito. Prodotto in Cina.
 In attesa di licenziamento.

Not to be reproduced

viktiga säkerhetsinstruktioner

För att minimera risken för brännskador, börd eller skalls och följ säkerhetsinstruktionerna innan du använder din ghd styler.

Denna produkt kan användas av barn över 8 år och personer med reducerad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller som saknar erfarenhet och kunskap, om de får tillsyn av en person som förstår riskerna och instruktioner om hur man använder produkten på ett säkert sätt.

Barn får inte leka med produkten.

Rengöring och användarunderhåll får inte utföras av barn såvida de inte har tillsyn.
MINIMERA RISKEN FÖR BRÄNNSKADOR: förvara din ghd styler utom räckhåll för barn speciellt när den är i användning och under nedkylning efter användning.

Lämna aldrig din ghd styler utan uppsikt när kontakten är i.

ghd styler bör inte användas på symmetrisk hår eller peruter.
varning: håll borta från vatten

Använd inte produkten i ett badkar, dusch eller vattenfylld behållare.

1. Om den elektriska enheten används



i badrummet så skall kontakten dras ut efter användning då det finns en risk för fara i kontakt med vatten även om den är avstängd.

2. För ytterliggare säkerhetsåtgärd, rekommenderar man att installera en strömkälla (RCD) med en driftström på högst 30mA i den

elektriska kretsen som används i badrum. Fråga din installatör eller en auktoriserad elektriker för ytterligare instruktioner.

3. Om din elektriska enhet skulle falla ner i vattnet så bör du aldrig sträcka dig efter den.

4. Spraya inte dina stylingprodukter direkt på din ghd styler.

varning: elektricitet

Om du eller någon annan kommer i kontakt med eller rör ett elektriskt komponent eller ledning, eller ett apparat som har släppts av.

För att minimera risken av elektricitet:

Använd inte denna elektriska enhet om den inte fungerar som den ska eller om sladden/kontakten är skadad. Då måste produkten reklameras till ghd scandinavia (reklamationen godkännes om produkten skadats

ghd Nordics

ghd Sweden: +46 8 6952 00 65

CITY / HFC Prestige International

Sweden 95

115 41 Stockholm

Sweden



ghd/jemella™
ghd and Jemella are registered trademarks of Jemella
Jemella Group Limited.
© Jemella Group Limited 2020.
Designed | Cambridge, UK | Manufactured | China.
Patent pending.

Not to be reproduced

Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation

For at reducere risikoen for elektrisk brand eller elektrisk stød, læs og følg denne sikkerhedsinformation før du anvender din gnd-styler.

Dette apparat kan anvendes samt personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller med manglende erfaring og kendskab, hvis de har været under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i brug af apparatet på en sikker måde og forstår

de involverede farer, af en person med ansvar for deres sikkerhed.

Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og brugermedlægholdelse må ikke foretages af børn uden opsyn.

RISIKO FOR FORBRÆNDING:
Sørg for at børn ikke kommer i kontakt med din gnd styler, specielt når den

anvendes samt når den køler af efter brug

Lad aldrig din gnd styler ude af syne når den er sluttet til stikkontakten.

du bør ikke røre sammen med spritlak eller parfymer.

advarsel: må ikke komme i nærheden af vand

Brug ikke denne enhed i badekar, brusebad eller et vandfyldt kar.

1. Hvis den elektriske enhed anvendes på et badeværelse træk da stikket ud af stikkontakten lige efter brug, da vandet repræsenterer en risiko selv efter at den elektriske enhed er sluttet.

2. For yderligere beskyttelse anbefales det at installere en reststrømsanordning (RCD) med en nominal reststrøm på ikke over 30mA i det elektriske kredsløb, der anvendes på badeværelser. Spørg din installatør eller en autoriseret elektriker om yderligere vejledning.

3. Hvis den elektriske enhed falder ned i vand, må du aldrig række ud efter den.

4. Sprøjt ikke vandholdige styling produkter direkte din gnd styler

advarsel: elektricitet

Sam med det fleste elektriske enheder er de elektriske komponenter adskilt eller adskilt fra stikket.

For at mindske risikoen for elektrisk stød:

Anvend ALDRIG denne elektriske enhed hvis den ikke fungerer korrekt samt ledningen eller stikket er beskadiget. I disse tilfælde

skal du reklamere over det til ghd scandinavia (reklamation kan kun godkendes hvis fejlen ikke er opstået ved fejlfanvendelse eller misligholdelse.

- Må kun bruges med 110-240V, 50-60 Hz.
- Denne elektriske enhed må ikke efterbehandles uden opsyn når strømtilførslet er slået stikkomblen.
- Hjælp ledningen væk fra varme overflader. Voks ikke ledningen rundt om varme objekter.
- Tag altid ghd styling værktøjet af stikkomblen straks efter brug.
- Brug ikke en spændingskomfort eller generator sammen med dette apparat.
- Den ghd produkt er af klasse II og skal ikke tilsluttes jord.



advarsel: varm overflade

ghd styling værktøjer er varme, for at de kan anvendes til styling styling.

- ghd styling værktøjer er ikke tændingen:**
- Når du ikke styler, skal du altid lægge ghd styling på et varmebestandigt underlag, såsom et ghd styling varmebestandigt underlag.
- Stil ghd styling værktøjet på et tørt og godt ventileret område.
- Når du ikke styler, er ikke tændt, inden du tænder den væk.
- Stil ghd styling værktøjet på et tørt og godt ventileret område.
- Når du ikke styler, er ikke tændt, inden du tænder den væk.
- Når du ikke styler, er ikke tændt, inden du tænder den væk.

Din ghd styler er ikke kun interessant for dig men også for din børn. Sørg derfor altid at din ghd styler er uden for

rækkevidde når du anvender den samt når den køler ned.

betjening

- Sørg for at håret er helt tørt, før du bruger din ghd styler.
- Inden du bruger din ghd styler, skal du altid lægge den på et varmebestandigt underlag, såsom et ghd styling varmebestandigt underlag.
- Stil ghd styling værktøjet på et tørt og godt ventileret område.
- Når du ikke styler, er ikke tændt, inden du tænder den væk.
- Stil ghd styling værktøjet på et tørt og godt ventileret område.
- Når du ikke styler, er ikke tændt, inden du tænder den væk.

Din ghd styler har følgende sikkerhedsfunktioner:

- 1. Sleep mode:** Hvis din ghd styler ikke anvendes 30 minutter eller mere, begynder den at køle af og tændes automatisk igen. Dette er en sikkerhedsfunktion, der sikrer, at din ghd styler ikke bliver for varm, når den ikke bruges.
- 2. Tænd for din ghd styler:** Din ghd styler udsender et lys og ON/OFF knappen blinker hurtigt, før den tændes.
- 3. Tænd for din ghd styler:** Din ghd styler udsender et lys og ON/OFF knappen blinker hurtigt, før den tændes.
- 4. Når den ikke er tændt, er den ikke varm nok til at skade dit hår.**
- 5. Når den ikke er tændt, er den ikke varm nok til at skade dit hår.**
- 6. Når den ikke er tændt, er den ikke varm nok til at skade dit hår.**

2. Fejlfølgelse i forhold til en anden vaskemaskine. Din ghd styler vil sandsynligvis bryde og blive VI bliver ned i 5 sekunder. Hvis dette sker, skal du vente, før du prøver at tænde den igen. Hvis fejlfølgen fortsætter, skal du kontakte din lokale forhandler eller ghd kundeservice for yderligere rådgivning.

vedligeholdelses vejledning

- Rengøring af din ghd styler
- Sørg for at støber på din ghd styler er uden for støberkassen.
- Sørg for at støber på din ghd styler er uden for støberkassen.
- Sørg for at støber på din ghd styler er uden for støberkassen.
- Sørg for at støber på din ghd styler er uden for støberkassen.
- Sørg for at støber på din ghd styler er uden for støberkassen.

funktionssvigt

Hvis din elektriske ghd produkt ikke virker, skal du tjekke at strømmen i huset er tændt, og at strømmen er tilgængelig.

Hvis du er i tvivl eller ønsker yderligere råd, kan du besøge hjælpeafdelingen på ghd.com eller kontakte en godkendt ghd forhandler eller kontakte ghd kundeservice for yderligere rådgivning.

leverandør garanti

Hvis elektriske ghd produkter testes individuelt, før de forlader fabrikken, eller materialer, vil ghd eller dets udsatte produktion uden omkostninger med et identisk eller tilsvarende produkt inden for tre år fra den oprindelige købsdato. Hvis produktet er defekt på grund af en fejl i produktet, vil ghd erstatte det med et identisk eller tilsvarende produkt uden omkostninger. Dette gælder kun for produkter, der er købt direkte fra ghd eller gennem et af dets autoriserede forhandlere.

For at gøre brug af denne garanti, bring venligst produktet tilbage til den lokale forhandler, der solgte produktet, eller til ghd.com. Sørg derfor for at du overbeviser dit købsbevis, inklusive et købsbevis med et unikt serienummer, og at produktet er i sin oprindelige emballage. Sørg for at produktet er i sin oprindelige emballage og er i god stand. Sørg for at produktet er i sin oprindelige emballage og er i god stand. Sørg for at produktet er i sin oprindelige emballage og er i god stand.



*Hvis du er i tvivl eller ønsker yderligere råd, kan du besøge hjælpeafdelingen på ghd.com eller kontakte en godkendt ghd forhandler eller kontakte ghd kundeservice for yderligere rådgivning.

genbrug og bortskaffelse

Din elektriske ghd produkt er klassificeret som elektrisk eller elektronisk affald og må ikke bortskaffes med almindelige husholdningsaffald eller i naturen. Hvis du er i tvivl om, hvordan du skal bortskaffe dit produkt, skal du kontakte din lokale myndighed. For mere information kontakt din lokale myndighed.

Kem UK/EU

Di akkresse ghd produkti atel bomselles i owerensstemme med WEEE-riktlinje. Produkter som inte är godkända för återbruk ska hanteras på ett sätt som minskar miljöpåverkan. För mer information kontakta ditt lokala myndighets eller förhandlaren för hur du ska hantera produkten.

regulativ

ghd sylinder överklår EN 60335-2-29 og CE märsked. Andre godkendelsesmyndigheder kan kræve andre CE-mærsked.

ghd Nordics

ghd Danmark +45 33 11 91 11

GHY / HFC Prestige International

Sweden AB
119 47 Stockholm
Sweden



ghd.com™

ghd er et registreret varemærke tilhørende
ghd Limited, London, UK

© Remella Group Limited 2020

Designet i Cambridge, UK. Produktion
i Danmark

Not to be reproduced

tärkeä turvallisuus ohje

Wartellessa oleita alla mainittuja esihetkkeitä, kielkeitä ja muihin hokkomaanmittaia lue hoidot turvataksia ohjeet ennen kuin aloitat käyttöä.

Laitetta voivat käyttää vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysiset ja mentaaliset kyvyt tai aistit ovat heikentyneet tai joiden kokemus ja tietotaso ovat puutteellisia, mikäli heitä valvotaan tai ohjeistetaan laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä.

Laitteen käyttäjän tulee myös ymmärtää mahdolliset vaaratekijät. Laitteen käyttäjän turvallisuudesta vastuussa olevan henkilön tulee varmistaa, että laitetta käytetään turvallisesti.

Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella.

Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai tehdä huoltotoimia ilman valvontaa.

PALO VAARA: Säilytä laitetta niin ettei se ole lasten ulottuvilla käytön aikana tai kun laite on laskettu jäähtymään.

Kun laite on kytkettynä sähköpistokkeeseen älä koskaan jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa.

garantie e de surtebte, kyymenikkä symmetrisen hokkosa ta purukissa.

varoituis pidä kaukana vedestä

Älä käytä laitetta kylpyhuoneessa, suihkussa tai altaassa.

1. Kun laitetta käytetään kylpyhuoneessa, ota laite pois pistokkeesta kun et enää käytä sitä sillä on silti suuri riski vaara tilanteelle kun



kylpyhuoneessa on suuri kosteus määrä. Vaikka laite olisikin pois päältä.

2. Iisä turvallisuutta varten on hyvä asentaa vikavirtasuojaja laite jossa on sähkövirtauista mikä ei ylitä 30mA ja on suuniteitu käytettäväksi kylpyhuoneeseen. Voit tiedustella asentajalta tai sähköasentajalta neuvoa.

3. Älä yritä nostaa laitetta jos se on tippunut veteen.

4. Älä suihkuta mitään märkää muotoilutuotetta suoraan ghd styleria kohti.

varoituis: sähkö

Nin kun suuniteissa esassa sähköliittimistä oast ovat sähkö aditivata väkka laite otte pois piallin.

viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon

For å redusere risikoen for ulykker, barn, eldre, kjede, løse og løst jern
sikkerhetsinformasjon for du bruker den på riktig måte.

Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og eldre og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap hvis de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjon om bruk av apparatet på en sikker måte og forstår

farene involvert, av en person som er ansvarlig for personens sikkerhet.
Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet.

Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn.

RISIKO FOR FORBRENNING:
Sørg for at barn ikke kommer i kontakt med din ghd styler, spesielt når den

anvendes samt når den kjøles ned etter bruk.

Slipp aldri din ghd styler ut av syne når den er i stikkkontakten.

du bør ikke benytte sammen med andre elektriske apparater.

advarsel: må ikke komme i nærheten av vann

Ikke bruk dette apparatet i badkar, dusj eller vannfylte steder.

1. Hvis den elektriske enheten anvendes på et badrom, trekk da stikkkontakten ut etter bruk, da vannet kan innebyære en risiko selv etter at den elektriske enheten er avslått.



2. For ytterligere beskyttelse, anbefales det å installere

en reststrømsenhet (RCD) med en nominell gjenværende driftsstrøm på ikke over 30mA i den elektriske kretsen som leverer på badet. Spør din installatør eller en kvalifisert elektriker om råd.

3. Hvis den elektriske enheten faller i vannet,

må du aldri strekke deg etter den.

4. Ikke spray eller bruk våt stylingprodukter direkte på din ghd styler.

advarsel: elektrisitet

Som med de fleste andre elektriske enheter er du elektriske komponenter ikke skal være på apparatet er tilkoblet.

For å minimere dødsfall ved elektriske støy:

Bruk ALDRI denne elektriske enheten hvis den ikke fungerer korrekt eller om

ledningen/ stikkontakten er skadet. Hvis det tilfelle skal du reklamere direkte til ghd Scandinavia (reklamasjon kan kun godkjennes hvis feilen ikke har oppstått ved feilbruk eller ved mislighold.)

1. MS kan brukes med 110-240V, 50-60 Hz.
2. Denne elektriske enheten må ikke startes uten oppsyn når den er pluggt inn i stikkontakten.
3. Ved ledningen varmt fra varme overflater, ikke som ledningen rundt ledningen.
4. Du alltid ghd styler ut av stikkontakten etter bruk.
5. Bruk ikke skikkligheter sammen med denne elektriske enheten.
6. Ikke bruk en spenningsomformer eller generator med dette apparatet.
7. Om ghd produkt er ei klasse II og skal ikke kobles til en jordledning.

advanset: varm overflate

- ghd styler er varm og "smører" i effekten din.
- For å redusere risikoen for retningsmer:**
1. Når du ikke styler skal du alltid legge ghd styler på et sammensatt underlag.
 2. MS kan ikke styler skal du alltid legge ghd styler på et sammensatt underlag.
 3. MS kan ikke styler skal du alltid legge ghd styler på et sammensatt underlag.
 4. Når du apparatet er i bruk for du presser den varmt.
 5. Når du apparatet er i bruk for du presser den varmt.
 6. Når du ghd styler er i bruk, blir ledningen på samme måte som du kan den varmt. Når den ikke er i bruk kan den bli kaldere enn du forventer. Hvis du ikke har ledningen på samme måte som du kan den varmt, kan du ikke bruke den.

Din ghd styler er ikke bare interessant for deg men også dine barn. Sørg deretter for alltid for at din ghd styler er utenfor rekkevidde når den er i bruk eller avkjøles.

bruksanvisning

- Sørg for at leddet er rett bort til du bruker ghd styler.
1. Du skal alltid bruke ghd styler i den oppgitte bruksområdet.
 2. Du skal alltid bruke ghd styler i den oppgitte bruksområdet.
 3. MS kan ikke styler skal du alltid legge ghd styler på et sammensatt underlag.
 4. Når du apparatet er i bruk for du presser den varmt.
 5. Når du apparatet er i bruk for du presser den varmt.

ghd styleren har følgende sikkerhetsanvisninger:

1. **Du skal alltid:**
 - a. Ikke bruke ghd styleren på et overflate som er varm, fuktig eller som har en høy fuktighet.
 - a. Ikke bruke ghd styleren på et overflate som er varm, fuktig eller som har en høy fuktighet.
 - a. Ikke bruke ghd styleren på et overflate som er varm, fuktig eller som har en høy fuktighet.
2. **Sikkerhetsanvisninger:**
 - a. Ikke bruk ghd styleren på et overflate som er varm, fuktig eller som har en høy fuktighet.
 - a. Ikke bruk ghd styleren på et overflate som er varm, fuktig eller som har en høy fuktighet.
 - a. Ikke bruk ghd styleren på et overflate som er varm, fuktig eller som har en høy fuktighet.

instruksjoner for vedlikehold:

1. Sørg for at leddet er rett bort til du bruker ghd styler.
2. Du skal alltid bruke ghd styler i den oppgitte bruksområdet.
3. MS kan ikke styler skal du alltid legge ghd styler på et sammensatt underlag.
4. Når du apparatet er i bruk for du presser den varmt.
5. Når du apparatet er i bruk for du presser den varmt.

funksjonsvilk

Om din ghd-styler ikke fungerer riktig, må du kontrollere at ghd-produktet og strømforsyningen er riktig på, og at strømmen er tilgjengelig. Hvis du er i tvil eller ønsker ytterligere informasjon kan du gå inn på ghd.com eller kontakte en godkjent ghd forhandler eller kontakte ghd kundeservice for ytterligere råd.

leverandør garanti

Alle elektriske ghd produkter testes nøye før de forlatter fabrikkene. Men hvis det er en feil som oppstår i løpet av de første 12 månedene etter kjøpet, vil ghd tilby reparasjon eller erstatning av produktet. Dette gjelder ikke for produkter som er blitt reparert eller som har blitt utsatt for ulykker eller som har blitt misbrukt. For mer informasjon, kontakt din lokale myndighet, respektive kompetente.



Denne garantien gjelder kun for ekte ghd produkter som er produsert av ghd. For å sikre at du får den beste opplevelsen, sørg for at du oppbevarer ditt kjøpsbevis på et trykt ark. Kjøp garantien på ghd.com eller kontakt ghd kundeservice for mer informasjon.

ghd-styler er et elektrisk apparat som er designet for å brukes i hjemmet. Det er ikke tillatt å bruke ghd-styleren i nærheten av vann, eller i nærheten av elektriske apparater som er designet for å brukes i nærheten av vann. Hvis du er i tvil om du kan bruke ghd-styleren i nærheten av vann, kontakt ghd kundeservice for mer informasjon.

ghd bruk og resirkulering

Din elektriske ghd produkt er klassifisert som "elektronisk eller elektrisk avfall". Dette betyr at du ikke kan kaste det i søppelbøtta. Du må enten ta det til en autorisert gjenvinningsstasjon eller kontakte ghd kundeservice for mer informasjon.

regulativ

ghd-styler overholder EN 60335-2-20 og er CE-merket. Andre godkjenninger inkluderer UL, Australian New Zealand og SAA-tiltak.

ghd Nordics

ghd Norway: + 47 23 05 30 30

CITY / HFC Prestige International

Hansögatan 20

115 41 Stockholm

Sweden



ghd® ghemella™

ghd®/ghd™

ghd ghemella är registrerat varumärke som tillhör

ghd ghemella Limited, London, England

© ghemella ghemella Limited 2020.

Design: Cambridge, UK, Product: China

Förbehållsätt.

Not to be reproduced

EN validate your guarantee

For peace of mind styling with your new ghid product, register your guarantee today for:

- Verification of the authenticity of your ghid product
- Replacement should your ghid product fail within the guarantee period
- Exclusive offers and deals before anyone else
- The latest news and trends first



Visit ghidhaic.com/register or use your QR header on your smartphone to validate.

For more information, visit ghidhaic.com or contact us at info@ghidhaic.com.

DE ihre garantie überprüfen

Für entspanntes Styling mit Ihrem neuen Ghid Produkt, registrieren Sie es noch Heute, um:

- Die Prüfung der Echtheit Ihres Ghid Produkts
- Ihr Ghid Produkt im Garantiefall auszutauschen
- Exklusive Angebote als einer der Ersten
- Die aktuellsten News und ersten Trends



Besuchen Sie ghidhaic.com/de oder nutzen Sie den QR Code Reader auf Ihrem Smartphone, um Ihr Ghid Produkt zu registrieren und Ihre Garantie zu überprüfen.

Die persönliche Beratung haben wir natürlich auch für Sie. Besuchen Sie ghidhaic.com/de oder kontaktieren Sie uns unter info@ghidhaic.com.

ES valida tu garantía*

Dirmita de tu nuevo producto ghid con toda tranquilidad y registra ahora tu garantía para:

- Verificar la autenticidad de tu producto ghid
- Facilitar la reparación de tu producto ghid en garantía*
- Recibir nuestras ofertas exclusivas
- Estar al día de las últimas novedades y tendencias



Visita ghidhaic.com/es/register o utiliza el lector QR de tu smartphone o escanea el código QR que aparece en el material de empaque de tu producto.

Estos son los pasos a seguir para registrar tu garantía. Para más información, visita ghidhaic.com/es o contacta con nosotros en info@ghidhaic.com.

FR enregistrez votre produit

Pour plus de sérénité lors de l'utilisation de votre nouveau produit ghid, enregistrez-le sur notre site Internet afin :

- De vérifier son authenticité
- Qu'il puisse être remplacé en cas de problème durant la période de validité de sa garantie*
- De recevoir nos offres exclusives en avant-première
- D'être au fait (toujours) des dernières nouveautés et nouveautés ghid



Rendez-vous sur ghidhaic.com/fr/register ou scannez le QR code depuis votre smartphone pour enregistrer votre produit.

Voici les étapes à suivre pour enregistrer votre produit. Pour plus d'informations, visitez ghidhaic.com/fr ou contactez-nous à info@ghidhaic.com.

IT registrazione del prodotto

Per un utilizzo sicuro del tuo prodotto ghid, registrati* online sul sito ghid nella sezione dedicata. In questo modo potrai:

- Verificare l'autenticità del tuo prodotto
- Ricevere aggiornamenti su offerte esclusive ghid
- Essere sempre informati sui trends del momento



Visita ghidhaic.com/it/register o utilizza il lettore QR del tuo smartphone per registrare il tuo prodotto.

Quando scanni il QR code, verrai indirizzato al sito di registrazione del tuo prodotto. Per informazioni sul programma visita ghidhaic.com/it o contattaci al numero [+390276000000](tel:+390276000000).

SE registrera din garantier

Registrera din ghid-produkt redan idag så att du är säker på att ditt nya ghid-produkt från Ghid är äkta och att du får stöd ditt häls.

- Att bekräfta på din exklusiva ghid-produkt.
- Få tillgång till exklusiva ghid-produkt om du får problem med ditt (inom din garanti-period).
- Exklusiva erbjudanden före alla andra.
- Var först med att få information om de senaste ghid-systemen och tendenserna.



Besök ghidhaic.com/register eller använd ditt smarta telefon för att registrera ditt produkt.

Detta säkerställer att du får stöd ditt häls. För mer information, besök ghidhaic.com eller kontakta oss på info@ghidhaic.com.

DK

register som sikkerhed

Registere dit ghid produkt tag, så du er sikker på, at det er et originalt ghid produkt da anvender du din styrer dit hår.

- Bekræftelse af ægthed af dit eksklusive ghid produkt
- Omhyggelig tilbedelse af dit hår og skulder til problemer med dit ghid produkt i gennemløbet
- Få ghid, vedtægtsløst tilbud for alle andre.
- Få mere information om de særlige ghid tjenester og priser.



Besøg ghidhair.com/register eller anvend din QR koder op din smartphone for at validere produktet.

*Tilgængelig kun for DK, SE, NO og FI. Ikke gælder for alle produkter.

FI

vahvista takuusi

Määräaikainen vuokri luo sinun ghid tuotteen kanssa, rekisteröi sinun luvunsi ja tilin.

- Varmista sinun että sinun ghid tuotteen on aito
- Korjaa sin vaimo jos sinun ghid tuotteen löydetään toimimatta
- Ehdokkaiden tilaus ja korjaukset ennen nauttia
- Tilauksittain tilaus ja nautti ensin



viennille ghidhair.com/rekisteroi tai käytä QR koodia älypuhelimellasi varmistaaksesi sen.

*Tilgængelig kun for DK, SE, NO og FI. Ikke gælder for alle produkter.

NO

register din garanti

Registere dit ghid produkt i dag, så du er sikker på at du har dit et originalt ghid produkt når du styrer ditt hår.

- Bekræftelse på at din eksklusive ghid produkt er aito
- Reparation tilbedelse og skulder til problemer med dit ghid produkt
- Få ghid, vedtægtsløst tilbud for alle andre.
- Få mere information om de særlige ghid tjenester og priser.



Besøg ghidhair.com/register eller anvend din QR koder på din smartphone for at validere produktet.

*Tilgængelig kun for DK, SE, NO og FI. Ikke gælder for alle produkter.

Not to be reproduced